

ANTONIO FUSTER and  
BRIANNA DEVINE,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM and  
GREGORY LaCONTE, in his  
official capacity as records  
custodian,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court of New Jersey  
Docket No. 089030

On Certification from a Final  
Judgment of the Appellate Division,  
Docket No. A-1673-22

A Civil Action

Sat Below:

Hon. Lisa Rose, J.S.C.

Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.S.C.

Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.S.C (t/a)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FILED  
BY PETITIONERS**

**MCMANIMON, SCOTLAND &  
BAUMANN, LLC**

75 Livingston Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor

Roseland, New Jersey 07068

Ph: (973) 622-1800

[wnorthgrave@msbnj.com](mailto:wnorthgrave@msbnj.com)

[tdelguercio@msbnj.com](mailto:tdelguercio@msbnj.com)

[jsilva@msbnj.com](mailto:jsilva@msbnj.com)

Attorneys for Defendants,  
Township of Chatham and Gregory  
LaConte

On the brief:

William W. Northgrave, Esq. (039201990)

Ted J. Del Guercio, III, Esq. (036901997)

Jessica F. Silva, Esq. (333342020)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Table of Orders and Judgment	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Legal Argument	4
 <u>POINT ONE</u>	
 THE BODY WORN CAMERA LAW’S EXEMPTIONS SET FORTH AT N.J.S.A. 40A:15-118.5(1) ARE <u>IN ADDITION TO</u> THOSE SET FORTH UNDER THE OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (PCa1)	
	4
A. The OPRA Confidentiality Exemption Must Be Read Together With The BWCL	7
i. The Township Properly Denied Petitioners Access to the Requested BWC Footage	9
 <u>POINT TWO</u>	
 THE “INVESTIGATED BUT NOT ARRESTED OR CHARGED” GRANT OF CONFIDENTIALITY WAS PROPERTY APPLIED BY THE APPELLATE DIVISION IN THIS MATTER (PCa1)	
	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Brewer v. Porch*,  
53 N.J. 167, 174 (2009)..... 9

*Daily Journal v. Police Dep't of Vineland*,  
351 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div. 2002)..... 7

*Est. of Burns*,  
468 N.J. Super. 319..... 9

*Loigman v. Kimmelman*,  
102 N.J. 98 (1986) ..... 15

*Marino v. Marino*,  
200 N.J. 315 (2009) ..... 5

*N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor's Office*,  
447 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2016)..... 8, 10, 11, 14

*P & A Const., Inc. v. Twp. of Woodbridge*,  
365 N.J. Super. 164, 177 (App. Div. 2004) ..... 7

*Rivera v. Union Cnty. Prosecutor's Office*,  
250 N.J. 124 (2022) ..... 15

*St. Peter's Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy*,  
185 N.J. 1 (2005) ..... 5

*Twp. of River Vale v. R.J. Longo Constr. Co.*,  
127 N.J. Super. 207 (Law Div 1974)) ..... 7

**Statutes**

Local Public Contracts Law, *n. J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.* ..... 6

*N.J.S.A. 40:11-1*..... 6

*N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5* ..... 9

*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.2* ..... 6, 7

*N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(k)*..... 4, 9

*N.J.S.A.* 40A:14-118.5(k) and (l).....4  
*N.J.S.A.* 40A:14-118.5(l)..... 4, 5  
*N.J.S.A.* 40A:14-118.5 subsec. (l).....4, 8  
*N.J.S.A.* 40A:15-118.5(k).....3, 4, 9  
*N.J.S.A.* 47:1A-1 .....12  
*N.J.S.A.* 47:1A-9(b)..... 7, 10, 11, 13, 14

**TABLE OF ORDERS AND JUDGMENTS**

December 27, 2023 Appellate Division Decision ..... PCa1
